Vesting a Reserve in the Mount Albert Borough Council

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes:
And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Mount Albert:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Mount Albert, in trust, for recreation purposes. recreation purposes.

#### SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District, containing by admeasurement 1 rood 28-1 perches, more or less, being Lot 19 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 37680, being part Allotment 37, Parish of Titirangi. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 37573.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/1/14; D.O. 8/1554)

Vesting a Reserve in the Otekaike Rabbit Board

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for Rabbit Board buildings:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Otekaike Rabbit

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Otekaike Rabbit Board, in trust for Public Record buildings. trust, for Rabbit Board buildings.

## SCHEDULE

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 30, Block X, Kurow Survey District: Area, 1 acre 3 roods 37.6 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 11613.)

> T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 19376; D.O. 3/513)

Vesting a Reserve in the Downs Rabbit Board

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for Rabbit Board buildings:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Downs Rabbit Board:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Downs Rabbit Board, in trust, for Rabbit Board buildings.

### SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 115, Block I, St. Bathans Survey District: Area, 3 acres and 17 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and consisting imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 1554.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 11/9/336; D.O. O.L. 798)

Vesting Reserves in the Te Aroha Borough Council

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have W been duly set apart as reserves for municipal purposes:
And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserves in the Mayor, Councillors,

expedient to vest the said reserves in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Te Aroha:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserves described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Te Aroha, in trust for municipal purposes. purposes.

## SCHEDULE

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 23, 24, 35 to 40 (inclusive), 62, and 95, Block LII, Town of Te Aroha, situated in Block IX, Aroha Survey District: Total area, 1 acre 2 roods 8·19 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plans 24240 and 33708.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/715; D.O. 14/30)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the South Canterbury Catchment Board

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for river conservation

And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the South Canterbury Catchment Board:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby vests the control of the said reserve in the South Canterbury Catchment Board.

# SCHEDULE

# CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 4605, being part of the bed of the Ashburton River (formerly part Reserve 1923) situated in Block XVI, Westerfield Survey District, and Block XIII, Ashburton Survey District: Area, 225 acres 1 rood, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 8306.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1913/171; D.O. 3/351A)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Boy Scouts' Association (New Zealand Branch), Incorporated

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a site for a Boy

And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Boy Scouts' Association (New Zealand Branch), Incorporated;